properly filed application for state post-conviction or other collateral review with respect to the 

pertinent judgment or claim is pending”).  

3. End of Limitations Period     

As explained, the statute of limitations period commenced running on January 10, 2012, 

and with the benefit of two hundred thirty-five (235) days of tolling during the pendency of his 

state petitions for habeas corpus, the limitations period expired on December 23, 2013.  Thus, 

absent equitable tolling, the instant petition, filed on June 12, 2014, is untimely by over six (6) 

months.